IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

ERIC C. ELDER, Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs, Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR. Acting General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN Chief Counsel

RICHARD A. DALEY Deputy Chief Counsel

ALEXANDER M. PANIO

Appellate Attorney Office of General Counsel (027E) U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 810 Vermont Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20420 202-632-5157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONSv
I. ISSUES PRESENTED 1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
A. Jurisdiction1
B. Nature of the Case 1
C. Statement of Relevant Facts2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
IV. ARGUMENT 4
A. The Board's Finding That There Was No CUE in the February 1976 Rating Decision Is Supported by the Evidence of Record and an Adequate Statement of Reasons or Bases
 B. Appellant Did Not File a Claim for Service Connection for PHP Prior to February 21, 2008.
C. Appellant Has Abandoned All Issues Not Argued in His Brief 17
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Acciola v. Peake, 22 Vet.App. 320 (2008)
Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)5
Bingham v. Principi, 18 Vet.App. 470 (2004) 12
Brokowski v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 79 (2009) 15
Bustos v. West, 179 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999)5
Butts v. Brown, 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993) 12
Damrel v. Brown, 6 Vet.App. 242 (1994)9
Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober, 234 F.3d 682 (2000) 17
Forcier v. Nicholson, 19 Vet.App. 414 (2006) 12
<i>Fugo v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 40 (1993)
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990) 4, 12
Gonzales v. West, 218 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 16
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet.App. 145 (1991) 4, 16
Johnson v. Shinseki, 26 Vet.App. 237 (2013) 11
Lane v. Principi, 16 Vet.App. 78 (2002)5
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 5
Natali v. Principi, 375 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 10
Pieczenik v. Dyax Corp., 265 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 17
Russell v. Principi, 3 Vet.App. 310 (1992) 4, 5, 9
Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009)4

Vanerson v. West, 12 Vet.App. 254 (1999)
--

United States Code

38 U.S.C. § 5104(b)	10
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)	11
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1

Code of Federal Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.155 (2014)	13, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.400	11, 13

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS

R. at 2-18 (Sep. 2017 Board decision)	passim
R. at 538-40 (Jan. 1992 rating decision)	15, 16
R. at 549 (Oct. 1991 VA examination)	9
R. at 580-625 (Jan. 2017 Board hearing)	3
R. at 858-59 (May 2016 VA-9)	3
R. at 885-919 (Apr. 2016 SOC)	3
R. at 3893-94 (Jan. 2011 Appellant statement)	14
R. at 4140-43 (Jan. 2010 rating decision)	3
R. at 4345-48 (Oct. 2009 CUE claim)	3, 6
R. at 4572 (Mar. 2010 Appellant statement)	7
R. at 4942-52 (Aug. 2009 Board decision)	
R. at 5619 (Apr. 2008 Appellant statement)	15
R. at 5705-07 (Feb. 2008 informal claim)	
R. at 6392-94 (May 1992 VA notification letter)	2
R. at 6413-17 (May 1992 attachment to pension request)	
R. at 6421 (Mar. 1992 VA notice letter)	
R. at 6431-33 (Jan. 1991 rating decision)	2
R. at 6475-80 (Aug. 1991 claim)	2
R. at 6721-22 (Dec. 1975 report of medical examination)	8
R. at 7016-17 (Aug. 1972 hospital report)	9
R. at 7019 (Feb. 1976 VA notification letter)	2
R. at 7022-23 DD-214	2
R. at 7026 (Feb. 1976 rating decision)	

R. at 7028-7029 (Jar	1976 claim for compensation	າ) 2, 7
